Federal Communications Commission 45 L St., N.E. Washington, D.C. 20554

News Media Information 202 / 418-0500 Internet: http://www.fcc.gov

> DA 21-904 July 26, 2021

## NOTICE OF DOMESTIC SECTION 214 AUTHORIZATION GRANTED

WC Docket No. 21-237

The Wireline Competition Bureau (Bureau) grants the application listed in this Public Notice pursuant to the Commission's streamlined procedures for domestic section 214 transfer of control applications, 47 CFR § 63.03. The Bureau determined that a grant of this application serves the public interest.<sup>1</sup> For purposes of computation of time when filing a petition for reconsideration or application for review, or for judicial review of the Commission's decision, the date of "public notice" shall be the release date of this Public Notice.<sup>2</sup> Should no petition for reconsideration, application for review, or petition for judicial review be timely filed, the proceeding listed in this Public Notice shall be terminated, and its docket will be closed.

Domestic Section 214 Application Filed for the Transfer of Control of MetroNet Holdings, LLC, WC Docket No. 21-237, Public Notice, DA 21-741 (WCB 2021).<sup>3</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> *Implementation of Further Streamlining Measures for Domestic Section 214 Authorizations*, Report and Order, 17 FCC Rcd 5517, 5529, para. 22 (2002).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> *Id.*; see 47 CFR § 1.4 (Computation of time).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> MetroNet Holdings, LLC and OHCP MGP V, Ltd. (MGP V) (together, Applicants) affirm that the transferee, MGP V, will ensure that Jaguar Communications, Inc. (Jaguar), one of the licensees MGP V seeks to acquire in the proposed transaction and which is a recipient of Auction 903 universal service support, continues to be "financially and technically capable of fulfilling the obligations that are required as a condition of Jaguar receiving CAF-II support." Letter from Brett P. Ferenchak, Counsel for Applicants, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, WC Docket No. 21-237, IB File Nos. ITC-T/C-20210603-00093, ITC-T/C-20210603-00094 (filed June 22, 2021). See OHCP MGP V, Ltd. and MetroNet Holdings, LLC, et al., Joint Application to Transfer Control of Section 214 Holders, WC Docket No. 21-237, at 2 (filed June 3, 2021) (Application) (citing Connect America Fund Phase II Auction Support Authorized for 593 Winning Bids, AU Docket No. 17-182, WC Docket No. 10-90, Public Notice, 34 FCC Rcd 7081, 7094-95, Attach. A (Authorized Long Form Applicants and Winning Bids) (WCB 2019)). Following consummation of the proposed transaction, MGP V, the ultimate controlling partner of funds and entities managed by Oak Hill Capital Management, will be affiliated with both fixed model-based support companies and cost-based support companies. Application at 1-5, 10-13, and Exh. B (Current and Post-Transaction Organizational Structure Charts). Similar to other transactions involving Oak Hill affiliates that receive universal service support under the different mechanisms of fixed model-based support and cost-based support, to mitigate the potential for cost shifting, we grant the Application subject to the continued application of the Hargray/ComSouth condition capping the combined operating expenses of the post-consummation company's rate of return affiliates. Domestic Section 214 Applications Granted Subject to Condition, WC Docket Nos. 20-275 and 20-355, Public Notice, DA 21-346,

## Effective Grant Date: July 24, 2021

For further information, please contact Tracey Wilson at (202) 418-1394 or Gregory Kwan at (202) 418-1191, Competition Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau.

-FCC-